406-06

[Gift – Private]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health, San Francisco General Hospital to accept a gift in the amount of \$146,041 from the Avon Foundation, via the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation, for the purchase of technical and logistical services in support of the operation of the mobile mammography facility vehicle, donated to the City in 2004, by the University of California, San Francisco. The mobile mammography facility vehicle provides services to indigent and under-served women in San Francisco.

WHEREAS, the University of California, San Francisco (UCSF) is a not-for-profit public medical academic institution engaged in the provision of health-care services to disadvantaged residents of San Francisco, among other populations; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco General Hospital (SFGH) is a public hospital that provides health-care services to the indigent and under-served residents of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, the mobile mammography facility vehicle (Mammovan), including the equipment, software, peripherals, and manuals was purchased by UCSF for the purposes of providing mammography services to indigent and under-served women in San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, SFGH has committed to continue providing mobile mammography services to indigent and under-served women in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, SFGH via the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation has received grant funding from the Avon Foundation for the continuation of the mobile mammography project initiated by UCSF; and

Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

WHEREAS, the Department wishes to obtain approval from the Health Commission and the Board of Supervisors to accept the gift of funding for technical and logistical services in support of the Mammovan; and now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health, San Francisco General Hospital is hereby authorized to accept a gift of funding for technical and logistical services for the Mammovan, with a value of \$146,041 from the Avon Foundation, via the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation for the provision of mobile mammography services to indigent and under-served women in San Francisco.

APPROVED:

RECOMMENDED:

Michele Olson Seaton

Secretary, Health Commission

Mitchell H. Katz, M.D.

Director of Health



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

060587

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health, San Francisco General Hospital to accept a gift in the amount of \$146,041 from the Avon Foundation, via the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation, for the purchase of technical and logistical services in support of the operation of the mobile mammography facility vehicle, donated to the City in 2004, by the University of California, San Francisco. The mobile mammography facility vehicle provides services to indigent and under-served women in San Francisco.

June 27, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 060	5 X	7

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 27, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

JUN 29 2006

Date Approved